RESOLUTION NO.2014-13

A RESOLUTION CLOSING OUT COMMUNITY CONSERVATION PARTNERSHIPS GRANT PROJECT (BRC-TAG-13.6-586)

WHEREAS, the County of Adams, through its Office of Planning and Development, has assisted in the preparation of a Southwest Adams Joint Comprehensive Plan (the Plan) for the Southwest Adams County area; and,

WHEREAS, the Southwest Adams County area is comprised of the Boroughs of Carroll Valley and Fairfield and the Townships of Freedom, Hamiltonban, Highland, and Liberty; and,

WHEREAS, the purpose of the Plan is to provide goals, recommendations, and implementation strategies regarding overall community development and community conservation within the Southwest Adams County area; and,

WHEREAS, the Plan was financed in part by a Community Conservation Partnerships Program grant under the administration of the Pennsylvania Department of Conservation and Natural Resources, Bureau of Recreation and Conservation, under contract number BRC-TAG-13.6-586.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors of the Township of Hamiltonban, Adams County, Pennsylvania, that:

- A. The Plan and related materials are acceptable to Board of Supervisors of the Township of Hamiltonban within the context of the approved Scope of Services for the project.
- B. The Plan and related materials, if adopted as a Multimunicipal Comprehensive Plan by the Board of Supervisors of Hamiltonban Township in accordance with Section 302 of the Pennsylvania Municipalities Planning Code, Act 247 of 1968, and reenacted and amended, will be used to guide future recreation and conservation decisions.

ADOPTED THIS 6th DAY OF JUNE, 2014, by the

Attest:

Deborah Feiler Township Secretary Board of Supervisors Hamiltonban Township

Robert Gordon Chairman